State of Idaho

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

1301 North Orchard Street, P.O. Box 83720, Boise, Idaho 83720-0098
Phone: (208) 327-7900 FAX: (208) 327-7866

PHILIP E. BATT
GOVERNOR

KARL J. DREHER
June 20, 1998 DIRECTOR

Dave Sundberg
Box 1
Malta, ID 83342

Re: Your Correspondence dated May 20, 1998

Dear Mr. Sundberg:

I have fully reviewed your letter dated May 20, 1998 which was received at my office on
June 17, 1998. You also provided me a copy of this same letter at our June 18th meeting in Malta
with the Utah Division of Water Rights (UDWR) representatives and the Utah water commissioner,
Vern Kempton.

I believe that a number of the issues raised in your letter were either addressed or resolved
at the June 18th meeting in Malta. Other issues raised by your letter appear to be within the
jurisdiction of the UDWR and therefore should be addressed by them. Your letter and attachments
will remain on file at IDWR. ‘

Norm Young and I will prepare a summary of our notes from the June 18th meeting. This
summary will be forwarded to Lee Sim at the UDWR to assist him in preparation of a letter
providing some general direction to Vern Kempton about renewed cooperation with you acting as
the Idaho watermaster.

Sincerely,

T

Tim Luke

cc: Allen Merritt, IDWR
Norm Young, IDWR




2, Idrho 53342
May 20, 1999

Tim Luke RECEIVED

Idaho Department of Water Resources

1301 N. Orchard ‘ JUN 171998

Boise, Idaho 73706 Uepartmen of Water Resources

Dear Mr. Luke,
I an sorry for being so slow, I ctarted to write tnic on day 20,

zad now 1t i June Q. O« about

, 19, we dirscussed zome metters of concern

on Clear Creek.

1. You susgested nutting a staff gunrze on Scoffield’'s proverty above ny

neadgate. T vointed out that Scoffield nar thréatened to sue and/or kill
me if I go on nis property where my headgate is. I have enclosed a copy of
tne cosmuniication which I heve had with Lee Sim concerning that matter. The
occagsion for this communication was theot I wes accused of taking water which
"flows back" into the creek from Scoffield's fields. This 1s one of their
efforts to establish that Clear Creek gains water =nd that there is more
water at Ray Jones'ss headgate than there is at the guaging station’ thay

v

1

gave nmuch testimony in court to promnte ihe same theory. It wmight be nointed
out that no facts were ever wroduced that =supoorted the accucation,

2. After the Dictrict 43-B water meeting én Jon. 20, 190%, ihe Utah water
users had their meetinz. It wes voted hy = aajority (Cannbell, Kempton =nd

Sesezlions) that the meacsuring board —resently being used #3111l not be left

rt wihen

in

‘here is about 20 cfc in the creek =nd that it would
be removed izmmedistely when the flow dromned below 17 cis,. After much
arguement ou the subject, two reasons were established. Firet, that the
measuring board does not measure accurately when there is less than 17 cfs.
S5econdly, 1t was explained bty Larry Keanto: that they do »ot want Dave
Sundberg measuring the water so they were gning to take the hoard onts

2.1 have no way to know how much vaiter is in the creek or how much ohonld
be Idaho's share. If the creek rises or drons very much from ons day to
another, T can go to the Idaho VWelr a=-d adjust it according to how much
is there at the time bul then Vern changer it in above snd whatever I did

in Tdaho is chanes

I waited nntlil after Vern turned the Utah water on May

27 ond Sessions called in a compleint vinet me hecause I tormed hie water

at 10:00 a.a. instead of 7:30. Vern agreed to asaet me =1t 7:30 last yesr,
but this year b“e =mays he cin't

¢ i1 and in fact hasz not chowed um ai
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all this year.

L. Vern and Larry Kempton and Mont Cemnhell bave 13

should he more than 20 cfs when the cree's Lerry =ald in

St

in 1995 that there shonld be 35 cis, on May 2 1995

he 30 ofc

Vern znd “ont tried to coavince us

Tdein nafore it

Qe This vo

ar the creck ran 247 =2cre feet

zot up to 30 cis honides the 22 c¢is whics ran on May {dirst. So if we had
f

would have aver LOO =cre

re nointed ont thaet Vers did ot turn

1

ho even thouwsh I should =

srth talking water when

K

there is 1% c¢fs and I did tel” him Lo put it in the ditch by Scof:

ieldta

1 T attacred to the letter to Mr.

the affidavit whi

ane conleint in

mroand

tave enclosed a copy of. Camphell,

nnomnd Seesiong, the g for L onew water

rowno don't o monoaritng device din the creelk. 1

gnnlain thot Avnelication nusher AY7222 from Rice

Marry's eadow" ag it's weter source as shown in

ripi of the hearins W Larry's meadow ic on the

Ty

Weet side

road =nd derives 1t'r wnter eund fras Clear Creek with

of weter recciing it fron Rice or Jim Croek, gary

)

tdon Compeny and «since the

Rice =0d Jim Co

Ty . g
Hice Cret

nE-5cofiieln

So actually this weler

effort by Ser-ions etc. to get 1 Creeck-alias

o/

risht filingz

Rice Creelrx woter noport water from Clear Creex to Rice Creelk

on dowm Lo Round Mountsain.

Leroagh Kewmnton

1

5. 0 ¥May 2%, 1996, after a meetins 2t the Naf etore, vou, Frank Hitchcock

weid Stewsnrt and I went down e&nd looked at Stewart's diversinn where

nrut @ dom acvoss the creek znd Stewart

d = tractor stuck

to remove the dam. Up to that date Stewart and Arimn had not received

record shows { they both received watsr overy day

2t woter. In Mr. Sim's eecond

ware hilled for

q

parsgrach, "One of tre purposes of the co ceioner ie

cort e mrenared which doacuoments the distrinatiom

1w oindicates no euch renort we

1994 znd sn far =o rewort or recorde have been =nraduced bty Vern for




even thongh Mr. Sim =roaised that he would send us & cony in the 1008

anuzl aseting and we have nmade several recuests, bhoth written =nd over

the telex

1one. Mr. Stm oacd Mr. Fotrerinstam keep giving us fony excuses

has ot =ent them in yet bol they never nroduce #nythning. Ilem

)

of the 1997 water meeting ~ceduls wars

e the ren-rt

t
of the comusisrioner, however the "cohsi-=inaer" wae not at the meeting and

wir miven and Sim and Fotberinsham have been covering him ever
gince then. On Jon. 6, 1297 Wy brother and I were discussing these arnlicot-
iong to aprronriate water with Bob fotheringham in his office and he told

us that it dis none of our business if ¥erpolon and Campbell take water fronm
the Idabo users, We tried to argue with hin and he got cuite adamant that

we dontt have any business trying to interfere and that it helpns the Utah

1t

users 1f threy take jit, Since they are also taking my water T consider ti

it is my buisiness.

6. In his May 5, 1993 le

3
o
o+

cter the State KEagineer threatezed to "jieovardize

the cooperative working relationshiv hetween Utah aand Idaho on Clear Creek."

I don't believe thet there 1= any votentizl loss of c¢coonzration «

only relationship trat exists to my knowledpge is that of Kemntom,

Segsions-~-Scaffield and Sim and Fotheringhawm trying to deceive the
water users on Clear Creek. Vern was blztantly taking sy water and Idaho
water on May 2 when I turned it down the creek tn Idaho,

7. Paragranh L of the Order Providing For Preliwnitary Injiurctive Relief

=ighed by Judge Hurlbutt in May 1924 c=2yr tust Vern is Lo =1low me to ohserve
etc. how Vern distributed water. He her refused to do so0. Whenever Vern and

his friende ate taking weater illezelly to places where they know they will

be g@een they alwayr harrass me, for evontle Scoffield's lawyer's letter,
although Judge Hurlhuttt's order in norcsranh 2 says Kemntons should give
Naydine's horses back, they stole the "orses back later and started calling
Naydine demznding 1050 dollars or tliey were going to hzve the sherrif =ell
the horses,she woulda't give them money so they stole a tractor and started
threatening her about that. 411 of this was happening at a time when they
were running a big stream across the road into Rice Creek drainage and
splitting it between Kempton, Campbell and Sessions. In a hesring in Box

Elder District Court Scoffield testified that he was harreesing me hecause

whth the ditch they use to teske waoter to Rice Creek hy

i

21 Mont daeshtt

through sy yerd. The Judse ruled oh

have & right to 2o through my yoard. As the letlter from the Sherrif

I

nton's were cslling the Sherrif.




8. As the minntes of the adviecory com-ittee show, tihey are trying to

cet court orders from the Utah courts to prevent me from meacaring the
water. Compbell, Kesmpton and Scoffield hove 211 boasted tn me that they =re
going to sue me and harrass me until they get rid of me or kill me 1if they

nave to. On May 2, whe~ I turned the water to Idaho, Mont attacked me

when T went and tried to talk to Vern =ad I was not able to even tall
wim and Vern has never said a word to me akout it. Whenever they get caught
they call the authorities and seke as much noise as they cen trying to ret
the attention on me while they do their illegal activities. 1, the meeting
on June 18, whatever agreement we come to as far as measureing the water
with Vern should include arrangements for ny safety because there penple
are becoming more violent as we go along. Becauge of the secluded nature
of the merssuring places, mesting alone with Vern and his friends could he
dangerouse.

9. Since Vern a-d the Utah peovle =till heven't nroduced any records, I
wonder if you could convince them to trins records for last yesr and this
year to the mecting? It would be nice if we could find =one solution hesides

inet me chasias Vern around in circles w

hard to get.

ile he and the Utah veople wlay

sincerely,

’

S
DAVID Q. &UrB




= | State of Utah
kV) DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

DIVISION OF WATER RIGHTS
July 23, 1996

Michael O. Leavitt

G 1594 Wesl North Temple, Suite 220
overnor

Box 146300
Ted Stewart !
Executive Director | Salt Lake City, Utah 84114-6300
801-538-7240

Robert 1. Morgan
State Engineer 801-538-7467 (Fax)

Dave Sundberg
HC 72
Malta, ID 83342

Dear Mr. Sundberg,

It has come to our attention that Clear Creek is now on turns in Utah T understand that the

" turn schedule was set up by Vern Kempton, the water commissioner, according to the provisions of

the Christensen Decree. The historical practice during the period of turns has been that, except when

it was his turn, each water user would take his dam out of the stream and allow any leakage or return
flows to flow unhindered down the creek for watering livestock.

It is reported to us that you have constructed a dry dam in the creek and are diverting water
outside of your watering turn. According to the decree cited above, this is an illegal diversion of
water. By this letter, I am instructing you to remove or open your dam so that the flow of Clear
Creek bypasses your diversion except during your turn as scheduled by the commissioner.

I would also remind you that under Utah law, only those water rights that list your point of
diversion may be diverted at your diversion dam. If you desire to divert another water user’s rights
at your diversion, a change of point of diversion and a change of place of use must be submitted and
approved by the State Engineer. Where this arrangement will not be permanent, a temporary change
application for these purposes may be filed each year. If the change involves shares in an irrigation
company, the company must be the party that signs and submits the change to the Division of Water
Rights.

If you have any questicns conceming these issues, please contact Beb Fotheri ingham, Regional
Engineer, at 752-8755 or me at 538-7380.

Lee H. Sim, P.E.
Assistant State Engineer
for Distribution and Adjudication
cC: Bob Fotheringham )

Vern Kempton e
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HEPWORTH, LEZAMIZ & HOHNHORST,
CHARTERED

133 Shoshone St. North

P.O. Box 389

Twin Falls, ID 83303-0389

" Telephone: (208)734-7510

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

(PDB\51125DS.AFF)lIm

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE
STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF TWIN FALLS

* %k k ok ok Kk k k >k Xk

In Re the General Adjudication of Rights to
the Use of Water from the Snake River
Basin Water System.

HAROLD JONES and RAY JONES,
Plaintiffs,

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Vs, )
) CASE NO. 92-00014
NAF IRRIGATION COMPANY, a Utah )
Corporation; LARRY KEMPTON in his )
capacity as an individual and as )
president of NAF IRRIGATION )
COMPANY; LAVERNE KEMPTON, )
individually and in his capacity as )
Water Master and Ditchrider for NAF )
IRRIGATION COMPANY; MONTE )
CAMPBELL as an individual; and JEFF )
SESSIONS doing business as ROUND )
MOUNTAIN RANCH, )
)
)
)

AFFIDAVIT OF DAVE SUNDBERG

Defendants.

* ok k ok k kx k k *k %
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STATE OF IDAHO )
) ss.
County of Twin Falls )

Dave Sundberg, being first duly sworn upon oath, deposes and says:

1. My name is Dave Sundberg and | reside in Box Elder County, Utah.
I make the following statements based on my personal knowledge, and | am otherwise
compétent to make the statements set out below.

2. Attached as exhibit "A" are aerial photographs of the upper part of Clear
Creek. Some of the important names and places are written on the photos so the court
knows the names we use up in the Naf area and what the water users are referring to.

3. My father, Guy-Sundberg, was watermaster on Clear Creek from about
1960 to 1993, when he died. In 1988 he wrote the document attached as exhibit "B" so
the water users on Clear Creek would know how he turned the water. At that time he was
trying to find somebody else to take the job as watermaster.

4. In 1995, Larry Kempton, Laverne Kempton, and Monte Campbell told
me that they were not going to turn the water to the Idaho users when there was 20 cfs in
the spring of the year as specified in the Johnson Decree. (Albion Land Co v. Naf Irrigation
Co. et al))

5. I own Utah water right claim Nos. 788 and 789 in the Upper (Utah)
Division which were owned by Guy Sundberg in 1988 when he wrote exhibit "B." This
right should receive water when there is more than about 13 cfs flowing in the creek.
Laverne did not turn me any water until after there was 20 cfs, at which time the water
should have been in Idaho. Larry, Laverne and Monte say the water should not go to Idaho

until there is 30 to 35 cfs, contrary to the Johnson Decree.

AFFIDAVIT OF DAVE SUNDBERG - 2




6. In 1994, Ray Jones asked ldaho Department of Water Resources for
some kind of measuring device to replace the old U.S5.G.S. gaging station. In March 1995,
laverne and | made a portable measuring board which could be put into a headgate just
below the Gaging Station and taken back out when the water got high. Last fall Monte and
Laverne took it out to prevent us from measuring the stream, and this spring they refuse to
put it back in because they do not want anybody measuring the creek.

7. In May of 1995 when the water went to Idaho, even though there was
70 cfs in the creek, Laverne refused to turn more than 1.4 cfs to Ray Jones. With 70 cfs
going to Idaho, Ray should receive 9.7 cfs.

8. In July 1995, Laverne did not turn any Naf Irrigation Co. water to Ray.
During this time he turned exorbitant amounts of water to Larry and Monte, the majority of
which went to ground which has no water rights.

9. Monte, Laverne and Larry have told me that Ray can not share water
with other people or between his two farms and that he cannot combine his streams. This
is contrary to customs and decrees. All three have said that they intend to interfere and
prevent Ray from irrigating his crops.

10.  Laverne does not follow the way Guy Sundberg distributed water on
Clear Creek from the fifties until he died, or the existing decrees. Laverne has stated that
he is trying to dispossess some of the other people on Clear Creek of water and use the
water to develop new ground and new water rights. Monte and Larry are participating in
this dispossession and also in dispossessing Harold jones of his water and water right No.
A43-00286, which Laverne has crossed off of his list of Idaho water rights. They also say

they will refuse the Jones access to Naf Irrigation Co. water.

AFFIDAVIT OF DAVE SUNDBERG - 3




1. In 1996, Monte and Larry have told me they are going to interfere and
not let Ray irrigate his Lower Place again.

12. Much of the early and late water, May - july - August of 1995, which
Laverne’s books show he delivered was not delivered. Ray and | made measurements of
the water which was delivered to Ray and to the Idaho Weir. Laverne’s records are not
accurate, particularly concerning July - August of 1995.

Dated this ____ day of April, 1996.

Dave Sundberg

SUBSCRIBED and SWORN to before me this ____ day of April, 1996.

NOTARY PUBLIC FOR IDAHO
Residing at:
My Commission Expires:

AFFIDAVIT OF DAVE SUNDBERG - 4
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LAW OFFICES OF

SMITH, KNOWLES & HAMILTON

A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
4723 HARRISON BOULEVARD, SUITE 200
OGDEN, UTAH 84403
/./_ g o PHONE (801) 476-0303
LINANE /= FaX (801) 476-0399

MELVEN E. SMITH OF COUNSEL:

DAVID L. KNOWLES* FREDRICK "BUCK" FROERER III
DaviD R. HAMILTON

ROBERT KARIYA

STANFORD A. GRAHAM

GARY R. WILLIAMS

*ALs0 MEMBER CALIFORNIA BAR
AND WYOMING BAR

June 11, 1996

Dave Sunberg
H.B. 72
Malta, Idaho 83342

RE: Steve Scoffield
Dear Mr. Sunberg:

I have been retained by Steve Scoffield to represent him regarding your trespassing over
Steve Scoffield’s property and your interference with Steve Scoffield’s fences.

Steve has informed me that you contend to have a right to travel on Steve’s property in
order to check a headgate which apparently is part of a watering system you utilize. Steve
Scoffield disagrees with your position, although he does acknowledge that the water master may
have some rights to check the headgate. You, however, do not have such a right.

Steve Scoffield has also informed me that you have been building fences around property
which you do not own and that you may attempt to remove fencing materials installed by Steve
Scoffield.

Demand is hereby made that you immediately cease entering onto Steve Scoffield’s
property for any reason whatsoever and that you refrain from removing fencing materials owned
by Steve Scoffield. If you fail to abide by the aforementioned demands, I have been instructed
to immediately file suit against you to obtain a permanent injunction, prohibiting you, by law,
from entering Steve Scoffield’s property and from removing fencing materials, and for damages
incurred.

Sincerely,
%KNOWLES & HAMILTON, P.C.
Melven E. Smith

cc: Steve Scoffield




#1.517-22
1IN T FISTRICT COURT CF THE VIRST JUDICIAL DISTEICT

OF THE STATE OF UTANM, IH AND FOR BOX ELDER couNtyY

- aoQoo ———

¥af Iffigation .ompany,
a corporation, .

(SN

Mlaintiff,

(L

-vs- DECL L
Irvin Campbell, . K. Kewpton,
Lorin Kempton, i. E. Hartsousgh,
and Sophia J. hyan,

Defendants.

00000

This cause having come on rcgularly for trial in open court on the
14th day of Aurust, A. ". 1917, before the Honorable CeorreChristensen, acting
Judge, sitting without a jury, Hc;srs, Nobeker, Thatcher % Bowen appearing as
counsel for the Plaintiff, af Irrigation Company, and Thurman, Yedewood &
Irvinc appearing as attorreys for Irvin Campbell, . R. Kempton, Lorin hempton,
and Philip Ospital, <the last named party having beer entered as a defendant by
stipulation durires the presress of the trial, and Ceorse falverson usq., appearing
as attorney for defendant, 4. L. Hartscugh and sophia [. Myan, and Lovi T.

campbell, wiho was cntered as 4 party defendant by stipulavion durine the progress

of the irial.

Tall o Lle ntaintild was feard Trom owiuresses irtro-

i wvas of Teved and

Sueed §ooitg bchali. ard Zocmientary ovidance in its
receivec.

tnesses on rabatt of rhe defendants were aiso called and sworn and
cxnmined i nelal £oor o said delenants offerine Che s, atd s docmmentary

ovidence was offerad and received ir tieir vebalf, rospecvivelv.

and after eoxamining all the testimony offered and roc

and on vehalf of the respective parties, and the stipuiations ennored into between

vl said parties, and arcer tearing rhe arouments o rhe respective vounsel.

aroresard, the vourt ook sald cause under considervarien, s onavine duly
considered the law and the evidence, and being fullv advised in :he prenises,
the court made its Firdincs of Fact and Cenciusiors of lLaw, wideh are filed

herein in writing, ard ordered Judesment to be ontered in zaid cause in accordance

with said lindinzs and Jwmclusions:

HJyonn-




CHEIEFORE, it is ORDERED, ADJUDCLED AND DUCRLED, as tolleows:

1. That the partics hereto, beth plaintiff &nd defendants, are entitled to
the use of all of the waters of Clear Creek and its tributaries at such times between
the 1st day of July and thie lst day of TNecember, voth irclusive, when the flow thercof
does not exceed six cubie fest per second, measured at the poin:.of diversion of
the Naf Ditech at the North boundary linc of Sec tion thirty-six (36), Township
Fifteen (15) North of Range Thirteen (13) West of the salt Lake Meridian, in Utah,
in the following proportions, to-wit: Levi T. Campoell is entitled to one-threce
hundred forty-sixth (1/346) part of the flow of said strecam during said mentioned
times; the defendant Irvin Campbell isentitled to five-three hundred forty-sixth
(5/346) part thereof; the defendants . R. Kempton, Lorin Kempton and Philip
Ospital, are entitled to thirty-three bundred forty-sixth (30/346) part thercof;
the defendant A. K. lHartsough is entitled to four-three hundred forty-sixty
(4/346) part thereof, the defendant Sophia J. Ryan, is entitled to six-three hundrcd
forty-sixth (6/346) part thereof, and the plaintiff, Xaf Irriration Company is
entitled to three hundred-thirce hundred forty-sixch (300/346) part thereof.

9. The said plaintiff, Naf Irrigation Company is entitled to divert one-fourth
(1/4) of the propertional part of the stream awarded to it throuen its ditches
leading to the lands of its stockholders in Idaho, Joseribed as veing all of the
Soucheast Quarter of Scction twenty-seven {27}, Townshilp sixteern (16) South of
Range Twenty-seven (27) tast of the loise Meridian, Cassia County, state of Idaho.

3. That in addition to the rights hereinbefore specified, the dcfendants,

D. K. Kempton, Lorin Kempton, and Philip Ospital are entitled to divert from
Clear creelc and conduct through a ditch running to and by their dwelling house
situate near the banks of said stregm in Section 11, Township {curtecn (14) North
of Ranec {lhilrtecen 1 13) west ot the salt Lake HMoridian. lox lder county, Utah, a
small stream of water, witich is to be discharsed pacl: ince he natural channel cof
said Clear Creek, and to take thererrom sufficient waters for vheir uses for
strictly culinarv purposcs.

4. That during all times other rhan the peried or time wercinberore specified
the parties hereto are encitled to the use of vho waters ot gatd obcar vreek, and
its triputarics. ir the quantities and witn chie prioritive S iowline, ro-wit:

The defendants, . K. Kempton. Tarin Kempton and Ihilip vspital, onc—half
(1/2) cuvic root rer second, with a prierity dating Urom itToR sne-third {1/3)

cubic root per second diverted from ftalian Coreek. with a rricrity dating trom

enc-sixth (176 cubic foot roer socond. with A ~rioricy -arine Urom the vear
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The Plaintiff, Naf Irrigation Cowpany, one-third (1/3) cubic feet per
second; with a priority dating from the year 1861: 1.66 cubic feet per second,
with a priority dating from the year 1883; two-thirds (2/3) cubic foot per second,
with a priority dating from the year 1884: 2.66 cubic feet per sccond, with a
priority dating from tle year 1835; 2.66 cubic fecet per second, with a priority
dating from the year 1893; 3.68 cubic'feet per second, with a priority dating
from thie year 1900;

The Defendant, Irvin Campbell 35/60 of a cubic foot per second, with a
priority dating from the year 1€93;

The defendancﬁ Levi T. Campbell 23/60 of a cubic foot per sceond, with a
priority dating from the year 1902.

The defendant, A.L. Hartsough, 4/60 cubic foot per second, with a priority
dating from the year 1865; a 4/60 of a cubic foot per second, with a priority
dating from the year 1901. -

~The defendant, Sophia J. Ryan, 1/10 ot a cubic foot jer second, with a
priority dating from the vear 1885; a 2.9 cubic fcot per second, with a priority
dating from the vear 1901.

5. That the waters, and the right to the use of the waters berein decreed
and awarded to the defendants, I. R. Kempton, Lorin Kempton and Philip Ospital,
shall Le used upon and become appurtenant to the lands cf the said named partics
lying and being in sSections Onec (1), Two (2) Eleven (11}, and Twelve (12), Town-
ship Fourteeu (ld) North of Rénge Fourteen (14) West of the Salc Lake Meridian,
in Dox Elder vounty, Utah.

6. The title or cach of tle ‘said parties in and to <o waters and use of the
waters of the said Clear ureel, and ics tributaries is heredy quieted in the pro-
portions and quantitics and according to the dates of priority in this decrec
specified, cxcept that as to one-fourth (1/4) of the proporticnate share or the
waters of the said strecam which was awarded to the plainciff, vaf lrrigation

Company during the period of time wnen it takes a iondte amount

of the entirc stream, and as to 2.66 cubic lfeet per sccond thereof during the time
when a specificd number of cubic feet per sccond of warer (s awarded to the said
Naf Irrigation cCompany, che titfe of the said plaintif{ is not quieted. but the
defendants, and each of them is liereby enjoined and rescrained, and they and their
employees, servants, dcents and successors in intercsc are enjoined and restraincd
from in any ranner or wise settine up any claim to the said waters, and from in
any manner cor wise preventing the flow ot the same to and #rom vie ditches and
divertine works of the said plaintiff and its srtocihoiders, 72 and upen the lands

of its stockholders situated in Idaho, and Lereinpefore in rlils decree described.




7. tach of the parties hercto is required to construct and maintain, at
his or its point or points of diversion, at his or its own proper cost and
expense, a good and sufficient measuring weir and hcadzates to enable one charged
with the distribution of the waters hereby awarded among the said parties, to
measure and to distribute to each thc amounts and quantities and proportions of
water awarded to him or it respectively, by the terms and provisions of this
decree.

8. That a commissioner shall be appointed by the Court annually on the
request of either of the partics hereto, without notice to any other part, to
distribute and apportion the waters of Clear Creek ameng the partics liercto in
accor&ance with their rights as éefined by this decree, szid commissioner to qualify
by taking oath of office, and by filing a good and sufficient vond in such & sum as
the Court making the appointment may direct, and the costs and cxpenses of such
commissioners shall be borne and paid by the parties bereto inproportion to their
respective interest in the waters so distributed.

It is further Ordcred, Adjudmed and Decreed that cach of tie parties to this
action shall pay his or her, or its own witnesses and that the plaintiff herein
recover from the defendants jits court costs herein expended, cxcepting its witness
fees, which said costs are hereby assessed in the sum of $15.20; the deferdants,

D, R. Kempton, Lorin Kampton, and Philip Ospital to pay one-fifth (1/5); the defen-
dant Irvin Campbell to pay one—Cifth (1/5); the defendant Levi T. Campbell to pay
one-fifth (1/5), the defendant A. .. Hartsough to pay one-fifth, and the defendant,
Sophia J. Wyan to pay one fifreh (1/3).

10. And it is further erdered, adjudged and decreed, ~wat cach and every of the
parties to this action, the plaintiff and the defendants, and cach and every of
their servants and employees, and their successors in inverest he. and they and
cach of them arc perpetually enjoired and restrained from in any manner interfering
with the waters of the said Clear creek, and its rributaries. oxcept astheir richts
herein decreed may appear; and cach of said parties, uis. iier, or 1Ts angents,
counsellors, emplovees and successars in interest are hercby nerpetually cnjoined
and restrained (rom i any panner interfering wéth the rizits of any other party
or partics to this action as égid rirhts herein appear in tic use of said waters,
or in the use of any dam, zate. conduit, canal, or other: works used in the di-
version of any of ;aid waters, cxcept as their rights are hercin defined and decreed
with respect to the quantity of water nerein allotted o ~ach of said parties
respectively, ana witlh respect to the date of their raspecuive appropriatiens in
so rfar as priority of rirhts is by this Necrce rixed: i veine che intention of this

—4—




decrec that the rigihts cf said partiss to the use or said waters siall be

zoverned by and sccorcine to tlhe proportionate 4mounts swardeg nO edch

parties during the season of the year when thewhole of tiic stream is divided among

e roverncd Juring the

the said partics in fixed rroportions. and shall
ing periods of tir: accerding £o the dates of the respective crieritices
parties hereto.

Done -at Channers this l8th day of Nnvembcr, 1918.

Ceorrc Christensen
rresiding judee.

Filed Nov. 27, 1918, John G. wheatley, Clerk. By Louise ingram, Neputy.

ol the

remain-

of the
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DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
DIVISION OF WATER RIGHTS

@ State of Utah

_ A November 5, 1996
Michael O. Leavitt

Governor

Ted Stewart )
Executive Divector | Salt Lake City, Utah 84114-6300

Robert L. Morgan 801-538-7240
State Engineer N 801-538-7467 (Fax)

1594 West North Temple, Suite 220
Box 146300

Fyprlal  OF SR [/ NE Eres AT
Sagwens T THC aul(T/brs 7 pspel Excent THET

Mr. Dave Sundberg Sren P end moiee g 1S TArert ) Sep )t

HC 72, Box 1
Malta, 1d 83342

Dear Mr. Sundberg: & Re: Distribution of Clear Creek

Thank you for your letter of October 10. It is clear there are differing opinions about how the flows of
Clear Creek should be distributed. The State Engineer has organized a distribution system and appointed a
commissioner to, hopefully, resolve these issues.

It is our goal to insure that the waters of Clear Creek are distributed according to the court decrees
which have been issued. Generally, we have found that historic practices in distributing water have a valid
basis in the decrees or water rights. We are always hesitant to change historic practice without adequate
evidence that it should be changed. We have found this to be true so far on the Clear Creek, therefore, until
adequate evidence is presented showing historic practices are not correct, we will instruct the commissioner

to continue the practices now being followed.

A commissioner will be appointed for next year. You will be receiving a billing from this office for the
commissioner’s efforts of this past year. The bills for the commissioner’s work will come from this office
each year from now on. One of the purposes of the commissioner is to ensure that an annual report is
prepared which documents the distribution of water. It is our belief that the annual report will help us to
evaluate the distribution practices to ensure they are in accordance with the decrees.

I apologize that Mr. Fotheringham did not respond to your request for information. I believe he was
somewhat uncertain about what you were requesting. However, no official minutes were kept of the
meetings at the NAF store and in Malta, so there was nothing of that sort to send to you.

Concerning the recording device at the USGS gaging station site, it is our understanding the
recording device would be used mostly to determine when water should be turned to Idaho and then returned
to Utah. The recording device appears to be necessary only if there is a disagreement between the two states

e
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Sundberg Letter continued- November 3, 1996
Page 2

concerning those decisions. At our last meeting, it appeared there was general agreement that the decision
could be made and accepted by the water users of both states without the recording device. Therefore, we do
not see the need to order that such a device be installed at this time, but we will continue to monitor the

situation.

If you have any questions concerning these issues, please contact Bob Fotheringham, Regional
Engineer at (801) 7528755 or myself at (3001) 538-73 80.

Sincerely,

Lee H. Sim, P.E.
Assistant State Engineer
for Distribution

LHS:bd

cc: Bob Fotheringham




Rece. by

_e
FILING FOR WATER IN THE ...
STATE OF UTAH R ————

Microfilmed_______

APPLICATION TO APPROPRIATE WATER g«

For the purpose of acquiring the right 1o use a portion of the unappropriated water of the State of Utah, application is hereby made to the -
State Engincer, bascd upon the following showing of facts, submitted in accordance with the requircments to Title 73, Chapter 3of the
Utah Code Annotated (1953, as amended). :

WATER RIGHT NUMBER: 11 - 1148 APPLICATION NUMBER: A70160
Fohdhh ke ko khhk ok Ak h kR ko ke ko k ke ks ko h kb kkhdekkh ke ok k ok khk sk k ko k ko kk ko hhkkkkhkhkkk ok k ke k k&

1. OWNERSHIP INFORMATION: LAND OWNED? Yes

A. NAME: Mont Campbell
ADDRESS: Naf Route, Malta, UT 83342

B. PRIORITY DATE: June 28, 1996 FILING DATE: June 28; 1996
2. SOURCE INFORMATION:
A. QUANTITY OF WATER: 160.0 acre-feet
B. SOURCE: Surface runoff/spring COUNTY: Box Elder
C. POINT OF DIVERSION -- SURFACE:
(1) N 1420 feet E 2220 feet from SW corner, Section 1, T 14N, R 13W, SLBM
DIVERT WORKS: Headgates & ditches
SOURCE: Surface runoff/spring
D. COMMON DESCRIPTION: Clear Creek
3. WATER USE INFORMATION:

IRRIGATION: from Mar 1 to Oct 31. IRRIGATING: 40.0000 acres.

BS TOWN RANG SEC
SL: 14N 13W 1|NWY NW: 0.0000 NE: 0.0000 SW: 0.0000 SE: 0.0000|NEY NW: 0.0000 NE: 0.0000 SW: 0.0000 SE: 0.0000|Section Total

lSW&( NW: 0.0000 NE: X SW: 0.0000 SE: 0.0000|SEYX NW: 0.0000 NE: 0.0000 SW: 0.0000 SE: 0.0000] i 0.000
Group Total: 0.000
STOCKWATERING: from Jan 1 to Dec 31. EQUIVALENT LIVESTOCK UNITS: 200.

4. EXPLANATORY:

This is a wastewater filing. The purpose is to irrigate 40 acres with water
that flows from the Clear Valley Ranch. Water also rises in a spring at the .
point of diversion.

Appropriate "




| // | Rec. hy——&-———
FILING FOR WATER IN THE ... _ |
STATE OF UTAH Receipt # e—m—e————

Microfilmed

APPLICATION TO APPROPRIATE WATER o s

I‘or the purpose of acquiring the right 1o usc a portion of the unappropriated water of the State of Utah, application is hercby made to the
mMCEmmmcnhmuhmonmcRMowmngwhmofﬁd&mmmﬂwdMaWOMchwﬂhmcqummcmsmTum71Chmmx3oﬁhc
Utah Code Annotated (1953, as amended).

WATER RIGHT NUMBER: 11 - 1147 ‘ APPLICATION NUMBER: A70159
TR 3 1 12 LA A L2 2 R S A A A R AR S A S A AL A A A AL A A AR

1. OWNERSHIP INFORMATION: LAND OWNED? Yes

A. NAME: Mont Campbell
ADDRESS: Naf Route, Malta, ID 83342

B. PRIORITY DATE: June 28, 1996 FILING DATE: June 28, 1996
2. SOURCE INFORMATION:

A. QUANTITY OF WATER: 20.0 cfs

B. SOURCE: Clear Creek COUNTY: Box Elder

C. POINTS OF DIVERSION -- SURFACE:
(1) S 1010 feet E 1020 feet from WY corner, Section 1, T 14N, R 13W, SLBM

DIVERT WORKS: Headgates & ditches
SOURCE: Clear Creek

(2) N 325 feet E 1590 feet from WX corner, Section 1, T 14N, R 13W, SLBM
DIVERT WORKS: Headgates & ditches
SOURCE: Clear Creek

(3) 8 920 feet E 2080 feet from NW corner, Section 1, T 14N, R 13W, SLBM
DIVERT WORKS: Headgates & ditches
SOURCE: Clear Creek

(4) S 90 feet E 2430 feet from NW corner, Section 1, T 14N, R 13W, SLBM
DIVERT WORKS: Headgates & ditches
SOURCE: Clear Creek

D. COMMON DESCRIPTION: Clear Creek
3. WATER USE INFORMATION:
Watér Rights Appurtenant: 11 - 1147, 795, 812, 805, 803, 804

IRRIGATION: from Mar 1 to Oct 31. IRRIGATING: 904.0000 acres.

Continued on next page.
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FILING FOR WATER IN THE ...

STATE OF UTAH eceipr 1

Microfilmed

APPLICATION TO APPROPRIATE WATER ..,

IFor the purpasc olacquiring the right tousc a portion of the unappropriated water of the State of Utah, application is hcrcby made to the
Smm[thqunmuhmonmcRMmegﬂmwh@OIMCmJubmﬂwdhnmcmdmwcwnhﬂmruwhmnuusmThm73Aﬂmpmr30Hhc
llnﬂlCkuh:Announcd(l953,asznncndcd)

WATER RIGHT NUMBER: 11 - 1152 ) APPLTICATION NUMBER: A70221
******************************************************************************************i

1. OWNERSHIP INFORMATION: LAND OWNED? Yes

A. NAME: Larry Kempton
ADDRESS: HC 72, Malta, ID 83342

B. PRIORITY DATE:_ July 8, 1996 ’ FILING DATE: July 8; 1996
2. SOURCE INFORMATION:

A, QUANTITY OF WATER: 60.0 acre-feet

B. SOURCE: Overflow COUNTY: Box Elder

C. POINT OF DIVERSION -- SURFACE: }
(1) S 1600 feet W 2300 feet from NE corner, Section 31, T 15N, R 12W, SLBM

D. COMMON DESCRIPTION: Clear Creek
3. STORAGE. Water is diverted for storage into:
(1) Unnamed reservoir, from Jan 1 to Dec 31.

CAPACITY: 60.000 acre-feet. INUNDATING: 15.00 acres.
Area inundated includes all or part of the following legal subdivisions:

|NORTH-WEST% NORTH-EASTYK SOUTH-WESTY SOUTH-EAST%I
BASE TOWN RANG SEC]NW NE SW SE NW NE SW SE NW NE SW SE NW NE SW SEI
SLOASN 12w 31| | | | Jeee] | | X[ Jess] | | | fees] | ] [
4. WATER USE INFORMATION:
IRRIGATION: from Mar 1 to Oct 31. IRRIGATING: 120.0000 acres.
BS TOWN RANG SEC
SL 1SN 12W 31 |NWX NW: X NE: X SW: X SE: X|NEX NW: ‘X NE: X SW: X SE: X|Section Total:|
|SWX NW: 0.0000 NE: 0.0000 SW: 0.0000 SE: 0.0000|SEX NW: 0.0000 NE: 0.0000 SW: 0.0000 SE: 0.0000]| 0.0000]
32|NWYK NW: X NE: X SW: X SE: X|NEX NW: 0.0000 NE: 0.0000 SW: 0.0000 SE: 0.0000|Section Total:|
|SWX NW: 0.0000 NE: 0.0000 SW: 0.0000 SE: 0.0000|SEX NW: 0.0000 NE: 0.0000 SW: 0.0000 SE: 0.0000]| 0.0000]|
Group Total: 0.0000
STOCKWATERING: from Jan 1 to Dec 31. EQUIVALENT LIVESTOCK UNITS: 500. : -

T = eilwIy
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FILING FOR WATER IN THE ...
STATE OF UTAH Receipt# —————

Microflmed_____

APPLICATION TO APPROPRIATE WATER o+

Ior the purpose of acquiring the right to use a portion of the unappropriated water of the State of Utah, application is hereby made to the
SmmEn@mmnhwuhmonmcRMowmgmmwmgOFMa&mbmhmdhaamMmmewhhmcmmﬁmmCMSmThm71Cmmnu3ofmc
Uah Code Annotated (1953, as amended). ' :

WATER RIGHT NUMBER: 11 - 1150 APPLICATION NUMBER: A702189

dhkdhkhkkkkkkkhkhkr A kA dr kA kA h bbb h bk kb kdhhkhhhdhhkhhdhkhkhhhhhhkrhdhkhdrdhkhhdhhhkdbdkdhdkdhdkdhkddkdddkt

1. OWNERSHIP INFORMATION: LAND OWNED? Yes

A. NAME: Larry Kempton
ADDRESS: HC 72, Malta, ID 83342

B. PRIORITY DATE: July 8, 1996 FILING DATE: July 8, 1996
2. SOURCE INFORMATION:

A. QUANTITY OF WATER: 20.0 cfs

B. SQURCE: Clear Creek ‘ COUNTY: Box Elder

C. POINT OF DIVERSION -- SURFACE:
(1) N 1820 feet E 2740 feet from SW corner, Section 36, T 15N, R 13W, SLBM

D. COMMON DESCRIPTION: Clear Creek
3. WATERiUSE INFORMATION:
Water:Rights Appurtenant: 11 - 1150, 802, 795/800, 790/792
IRRIGATION: from Mar 1 to Oct 31. IRRIGATING: 1,272.0000 acres.

BS TOWN RANG SEC

SL 1SN 12W 30|LOT 1 | o.c000}
30|LOT__2 ‘ | . 0.0000]
31|NWK NW: X NE: X SW: X SE: X|NEX NW: X NE: X SW: X SE: X|Section Total:|

| SWiK_NW: X NE: X _SW: X SE: X|SEX NW: X NE: X _SW: X SE: x| 0.0000]
32|NW“ NW: X NE: X SW: X SE: XINEK NW: X NE: X SW: X SE: X|Section Total:l
|SWK NW: 0.0000 NE: 0.0000 SW: 0.0000 SE: 0.0000|SEX NW: 0.0000 NE: 0.0000 SW: 0.0000 SE: 0.0000] . 0.0000|

SL 15N 13W 25|LOT 1 ‘{ 0.0000]

36 |NWY NW: X NE: X SW: X SE: X|NEX NW: X NE: X SW: X SE: X|Section Total:|
| SWYK NW: X _NE: X_SW: X SE: X|SEX NW: X NE: X _SH: X SE: x| 0.0000]
- Group Total: 0.0000

STOCKWATERING: from Jan 1 to Dec 31. EQUIVALENT LIVESTOCK UNITS: 500.

A e e e o o e e e e e e e e am = e s e e - = o = = - > = e e T e e e e e e e e e ——m e m - - *
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FILING FOR WATER IN THE ...

STATE OF UTAH Receipt § ——————

Microfilmed

APPLICATION TO APPROPRIATE WATER o

For the purposc of acquiring the right to use a portion of the unappropriated water of the State of Utah, application is hereby made to the
State Engincer, bascd upon the following showing of facts, submitted in accordance with the requirements to Title 73, Chapter 3ol the
Utah Code Annotated (1953, as amended).

WATER RIGHT NUMBER: 11 - 1149 APPLICATION NUMBER: A70218

******************************************************************************************

1. OWNERSHIP INFORMATION: ‘ LAND OWNED? Yes

A. NAME: Larry Kempton _
ADDRESS: HC 72, Malta, ID 83342

B. PRIORITY DATE: July 8, 1996 FILING DATE: July 8, 1996
2. SOURCE INFORMATION:

A. QUANTITY OF WATER: 20.0 cfs

B. SOURCE: Ditch overflow COUNTY: Box Elder

C. POINTS OF DIVERSION -- SURFACE:
(1) N 50 feet W 1320 feet from SE corner, Section 25, T 15N, R 13W, SLBM

DIVERT WORKS: Headgates & ditches

(2) N 360 feet W 40 feet from SE corner, Section 36, T 15N, R 13W, SLBM
DIVERT WORKS: Headgates & ditches

(3) N 2020 feet W 230 feet from SE corner, Section 36, T 15N, R 13W, SLBM
DIVERT WORKS: Headgates & ditches

(4) N 2020 feet W 810 feet from SE corner, Section 36, T 15N, R 13W, SLBM
DIVERT WORKS: Headgates & ditches

(5) N 2020 feet W 1320 feet from SE corner, Section 36, T 15N, R 13W, SLBM
DIVERT WORKS: Headgates & ditches

(6) N 0 feet W 60 feet from NE corner, Section 36, T 15N, R 13W, SLBM
DIVERT WORKS: Headgates & ditches

(7) N 2000 feet W 150 feet from S¥ corner, Section 36, T 15N, R 13W, SLBM
DIVERT WORKS: Headgates & ditches

(8) N 2000 feet W 500 feet from S¥% corner, Section 36, T 15N, R 13W, SLBM
DIVERT WORKS: Headgates & ditches

D. COMMON DESCRIPTION: Clear Creek

3. WATER USE INFORMATION:

Anpronrevicle m




Rec. hy—'—L
FILING FOR WATER IN THE ...

STATE OF UTAH ———

Microfilmed

APPLICATION TO APPROPRIATE WATER o _

FForthe purposc ol acquiring the right to use a portion of the unappropriated water of the State of Utah, application is hereby made to the
State Engincer, based upon the following showing of facts, submitted in accordance with the requircments to Title 73, Chapter 3 of the
Utah Code Annotated (1953, as amended).

WATER RIGHT NUMBER: 11 - 1153 APPLICATION NUMBER: A70222
deokkkhkkkhkdkkkdk ok kkhkkokkhhh bk khkhkhkdhk ko k bk hhhhhkk kb hkk kb ko bk k ke ke kh kb hkkkhdhkkkkhdkkdk kb x k

1. OWNERSHIP INFORMATION: LAND OWNED? Yes

A. NAME: Rice & -Jim Canyon Irrigation Company
ADDRESS: c¢/o Darrell Carter, Park Valley, UT 84329

B. PRIORITY DATE: July 8, 1996 FILING DATE: July 8, 1996
2. SOURCE INFORMATION:
A, QUANTITY OF WATER: 24.0 cfs
B. SOURCE: Rice Canyon Creek & Jim Canyon Creek ‘ COUNTY: Box Elder
Cc. POINTS OF DIVERSION -- SURFACE:
(1) s 550 feet E 250 feet from corner, Section 7, T 14N, R 12W, SLBM
{(2) N 0 feet E 1900 feet fromqu corner, Section 7, T 14N, R 12W, SLBM
(3) § 100 feet W 950 feet from NE corner, Section 18, T 14N, R 13W, SLBM
D. COMMON DESCRIPTION: Clear Creek
3. WATER USE INFORMATION:
Water Rights Appurtenant: 11 - 1153, 468, 469, 471, 478,479, 475, 476

IRRIGATION: from Mar 1 to Oct 31. IRRIGATING: 1,400.0000 acres.

BS TOWN RANG SEC

SL 14N 12W 6 |NWX NW: X NE: X SW: X SE: X|NEX NW: 0.0000 NE: 0.0000 SW: X SE: 0.0000|Section Total:|
| SWK NW: X NE: X SW: 0.0000 SE: 0.0000|SEX NW: X NE: 0.0000 SW: X SE: 0.0000] 0.0000]

SL 15N 12W 30|LOT_ 1 { _0.o000]
30|LOT 2 |~ o0.0000f]
31|NWK NW: X NE: X SW: X SE: X|NEX NW: X NE: X SW: X SE: X|Section Total:|
|SWX _NW: X NE: X _SW: X SE: X|SEYX NW: X NE: X SW: X_SE: x| p.oooo[
32|NWK NW: X NE: X SW: X SE: X|NEX NW: X NE: X SW: X SE: X|Section Total:|
|SWX NW: 0.0000 NE: 0.0000 SW: 0.0000 SE: 0.0000|SEX NW: 0,0000 NE: 0.0000 SW: 0.0000 SE: 0.0000] 0.0000]

SL 15N 13W 25|LOT 1 | 0.0000]
36 |NWK NW: X NE: X SW: X SE: X|NEX NW: X NE: X SW: X SE: X|Section Total:|
JSWYK NW: X NE: X SW: X SE: X|SEX NW: X NE: X SW: X SE:- X| 0.0000}
v Group Total: 0.0000

STOCKWATERING : from Jan 1 to Dec 31. EQUIVALENT LIVESTOCK UNITS: 500.

Appropriate




Form 1-222

Page of Transfer No.

STATE OF IDAHO
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

APPLICATION FOR TRANSFER OF WATER RIGHT

PART 2
_(Attach one copy for each right)

A. DESCRIPTION OF RIGHT AS RECORDED
1. Right evidenced by:

a. Decree No. Decreed to

in case of vS.
dated in county of
b. License No. issued by the idaho Department of Water Resources.
43-10116

c. Claim No. on file with the idaho Department of Water Resources.

d. Transfer No. which produced this right.

2. Attach a copy of last year's tax notice for the property to which the water right is appurtenant or other documents which
show ownership. Label document as attachment A. Check appropriate box below:

O Tax Notice O warranty Deed O other
3. Source of water _Rice Creek/Round Mountain Creek tributary to Round Mountain Creek/Clear Creek
4. Date or priority __12/31/1900

5. Water is used for the following purpose:

amount for purposes from to

(cfs/ac-ft)

amount . tor purposes from to

(cts/ac-ft)

amount for purposes from to

{cts/ac-ft)
6. Total amount of water under right 20 cubic feet per second and/or acre-feet per annum.
7. Point(s) of Diversion: '

Lot Ya Ya Y% | Sec. | Twp.| Rge. County Local name for diversion

sE | NE | sE 113 Vi6s| 27E] cassia

NE | SE | SE Cassia
NE | SE | NE }24 ' Cassia
8. Lands irrigated or place of use: _ '
» NE s NW Y SW s SE .
Twp.| Rge. | Sec. NE%|NWY%|SW% | SE%INE%fNWY|SW% | SEY% |NE% | NW% | SWY%| SE% INEY% |NW Y% | SW % | SE % vTOta's'
16S | 27E 13 6 |23 17 | 17 35| 33| 40| 400 - 211
24 140 ‘ ‘ 40
28E 19 : 15 : -15
Total acrfs 266

9. Describe any other water rights used for the same purpose as described above 43°17(?824 , 43-00045, 43-02110,

N AAANn s rA AANT




We're mot good enouoh Mormons yvel to run water back wp Rill. T'el like
to ke abxle to doo that. Answer your guestion?

I appreciate that.

Laryy!

Ore thdmg T'ad like to add to that We Mave this pipelinsg — OF - we've
got screens on it dt's got two legs too it 0K, dit's gotoa top
that'll carrvy, they say 1t'11 carry so many i als - Qi -~ e
v come down and yvouw drop it dnto anothers inlet sl then you've g
brd size pipe for about, of, maybe 500 feet zod then you' ve got
gyt lexcy o it Sy can fill that wup - send a pipe full this
way ard @ opipe full that way. 0O, when it gets near that point, it's
a2 little kit iffy — wh ~ because of your sediment and rocks. T oot b
mesn Little agravel, 1'wm talbking about stuff like this and we've gol it
o e igoere than that will get in there. But we was advissd when we
firet put 1t in to takes it owt of that pipeline at that period of

todme Becauss you'll wear your pipe out ~ now ~ I odor't kvow - downs

smid that - ub — they had their systenm in 10 yvears and they's
veplacimg 211 kindes of pipe. Becauwse of rock getting into it and he
was wondering what kind of a system we had because they'd told him
abowt it But it was z differnt type of & thing that was a shale
situation but so there's times that that water we turn out of them
lines we've got our existing Ditehes. And it wan't get away from us,
we can utilize it.  And it wmight not be over 10 days at the most.

That we have to take them out and we may be able to put half of the
water in the pipe —uh -~ and let the octher half come cut. It works on
# chute there's a screen here and a chute here with a gate in it p =10
cram that chute where it's about like that - 1it'll stop the water
encugh o it'11 drop into the inlet of the top pipeline but it'll
shoot &@ll the rocks out that chute and that's the only way you can use
it when it's at that stage but it's usually not that way.

Fause
Sundbierg !

Can I ask a guesticn? It liste one of the places of use as Lot |
Section 25 15 Morth 13 West?

Engineer !
It does.

Suncitrerg )
How often has that been irrigated out of Rice Creek?

C4E




e s
LEL T Y

ek 7

Hurdbe sy .
How often has that 40 acres over by Jensen's bheen drrigated owut of

Rice Cresehk?’

gy ey
It has not Tlwe got & pips going scross Lhere cight mow.

o it hes never besn irrvigated?

Larry!
Tt kas not batl what yvou' re looking at hercre s nothiding Lo doo with Hice
Uresl There's also some water there that springs wp in that speing

wp in the meadow ORT

Sndbe e )
I trought that's where this 24 Second Feetl was going o e diverted

too 7

Larry!
That's Ross's.

Gary .

Just to answer your question Dave, when we were in some wetter vears
before he put that pipe across there of f of that meadow right along
there that used to sub that road out real regular, you didn't go up
that rozad, no uncertain terms.  You're not near as old as a laot of wus,
you might look older but. o

Sundberg !
Where was that subbing from?

Gary !
Beg youwr pardon?

Sundber

3
Where wa

s that subbing from?

Gary !
Out of that meadow of Larry's




Zlrbe ey
E

Upoom Section 3E7

H . Len ae 1
LB T

fodn .

o e e r
(PR ARV

I

micdle of the road, Dave, where vouw' re drivig.

Gary!
Wher he first put that in there I think youw can remember that Harol
that used to get wet.  You couldn’t Frardly drive up that rozd it e Lall ¢

real deepn.

S
My question is can that 40 acres be irrigated cut of Rice Cresk i
fPas it ever?

Enginesr !
That 40 acres yvau're r ferring to iz Lot 1 Section 25, can that be

&
irrigated out of Rice Creek?

Larry!
Hure it can, I've got a pipe going acrass the road right now.

Fotheringham
Your question is bas it Bistorically been irrigated? Is that b
question?

Enginesr !

Historically you Raven't irrigated that?

Larry:
I have rnot.

Engineer!
But youw've got a pipeline going acrass there that you could irrigate
out to?

Td44




Larry !

Right oo

Saridbee ey
Tt'e rmot & run of f situation, I mean as far as natural lay of the
Lamd, it doss not run that divection?

LBy

Al T have to doods make me another Diteor

Sk ey
That's all you have to do oanywhere isn’t 117 Put oa pipe in?

Larry:

Tt'e down RiI1L if that's what you mesn.

Erginesr
(e At this time I'd like to turn to the Protestants to make sure
we've got a&ll of the concerns before ws to comsider .

Earmett
Is this the appropriate time before we make a Statement in Frotest?

Engineer !
That's fine, it propbably would be appropriate now.

Barnett !
Who's the Authority? Who's the Watermaster? On Clear Creek?  And
what's your name?

Lavern Femptor:
Lavern kempton.

Barnett |
Lavern Femptom?  And how long have you been Watermaster?

Vern:
Abcut 2 years.

Earnett

3 years? O, And are you a Watermaster, vou know I'm representing an
Idahao. . with an Tdaho irrvigator.  Are yvou Watermaster for just the
HZtate of Utab or Watermaster for the State of Utab and the State of
Idabma? .
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DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
DIVISION OF WATER RIGHTS

& [State of Utah

Michael OGLea"‘“ 1594 West North Temple, Suite 220
overnor

Box 146300
Ted Stewart R
Executive Director Salt Lake City, Utah 84114-6300 January 6, 1998

Robert L. Morgan 801-538-7240
State Engineer 1 801-538-7467 (Fax)

DAVE SUNDBERG
HC 72
MALTA ID 83342

NOTICE TO CLEAR CREEK (LOGAN) DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM WATER USERS
Notice 1is hereby give that in compliance with Title 73, Chapter 5,
Utah Code Annotated, 1953, a meeting of this Distribution System’s water
users and representatives of the Division of Water Rights will be held

Tuesday, January 20 1998, 3:00 p.m. at:

The Raft River Rural Electric Corp. Offices
Board Room

Malta ID

The agenda will include the following outline:

1. Hearing the 1997 Minutes.

2. Hearing the 1997 Financial Report.

3. Hearing the 1997 Commissioner’s Report.
4. Preparing a budget of salaries, other

necessary expenses, and assessments.
5. Recommending a Commissioner for 1998.

6. Reviewing System’s Directors and transacting such
other business as may properly come before the meeting.

Sincerely,

T Pl

Robert L. Morgan, P.E.
State Engineer
RLM:LHS : kcp ' '
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4. On reasonable request, Laverne Kempton shall provide, and Dave
sundberg shall have, all reasonable access to review and observe how Laverne Kempton is
administering the waters on Clear Creek and to check diversions, measurements, and othér
matters relating to the adhlnistration of water on Clear Creek. Dave Sundberg shall be
allowed to contact Laverne Kempton and to review, observe, check diversions, and
measurements only for the purpose of obtaining information about the administration of the
water resources on Clear Creek but shall not administer the resource himself. If
discrep‘ancies, disputes or concerns arise about how Laverne Kempton is administering the
resource, Laverne Kempton shall not attempt to resolve the discrepancies with Dave
Sundberg but shall inform counsel for the defendants of the problems and allow counsel 10
handle the situation. In the same manner, Dave Sundberg shall not attempt to resolve

disputes or discrepancies with Laverne Kempton but shall contact counsel for plaintiffs in

order to allow counsel to handle the situation.

[
5. During the 1996 irrigation season, the Idaho water rights shall be
delivered according to the Cavannah decree except as follows:
a. The plaintiffs shall be allowed to use the 70" of their water right dated

June 14, 1911, measured at the point where water is diverted, either
upon their property known as the Upper Place, or-they may elect to
divert the water at a place known asv the Idaho Weir for use upon their
property known as the Lower Place;

b.  Of the water decreed with a pri¢rity date of November 23, 1911, and

known to the parties as the "Settler’s" water, the first 320" of water

ORDER PROVIDING FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF - 4
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0. The plaintiffs are enjoined from seeking interim relief from the idaho
Department of Water Resources to curtail the use of the dam on Round Mountain Ranch.
This Order does not enjoin the plaintiffs or defendants from pursuing the ordinary course
of reconsideration or appeals of decisions by the idaho Department of Water Resources
concerning defendant Jeff Sessions’ Application for a Dam Permit or Application to Transfer
Water Rights.

7. The plaintiffs, and the witnesses for the plaintiffs, are hereby enjomed

: e vt

and restrained from having any contact with the defendants ef—ene-ano(-heF except as
provided in this Order. Likewise, the defendants are hereby enjomed and restrained from

#- Slt
having any contact with the plaintiffs and the plaintiffs witnesses 9"—096—&99*9" except as

provided by this Order, Contact with Laverne Kempton may occur and Laverne Kempton
may contact the plaintiffs and the plaintiffs’ witnesses as provided in paragraph No. 2,
above. For the purpose of this paragraph, the plaintiffs shall be considered Harold Jones
and Ray Jones and their spouses, Beth Jones and Karen Jones respectively. The plaintiffs'
witnesses are Dave Sundberg and Nadyne Sundberg. The defendants are Laverne Kempton,
Larry Kempton, Mont Campbell and Jeff Sessions.

8. Larry Kempton shall deliver Nadyne sundberg’s horses to the property

of Dave Sundberg and put them in the corral on Dave Sundberg’s propert} on Monday, May
13, 1996.

9. Mont Campbell shall be given accéss across the property of Dave
sundberg to put in a replacement weir. The replécemen( weir shall be in place and in

operating order by Friday, May 17, 1996. In the event Mont Campbell is unable to have

ORDER PROVIDING FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF - 6
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OFFICERS

Canrtid J. Secrist, COUNTY AUDTTOXL
LUANN ADAMS, COUNTY AICORDER-CLERK
LeON Jensen, CounTy anenvr
Jon J. BuNDSRION, COUNTY ATTORNEY
MonTe R. MUNNS, COUNTY A 49ESS0R.TREASURER

. Denrton BoEcrin, counTy survevor
% %ﬂh DRVERL PAvNE, COUNTY FUDCE

Dave Sundberg. : June 12, 1996
PO BRox 1 .
Malta, ID 83342 “

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
R. Lec AURN
Jay HarDv
© Roval K. NoRMaN

Ref: Dispute Mont Cémpbell and Larry Kempton

In regards to the tractor in gquestion that we discussed on June
10, 1986.

You believed that Mr. Kempton had taken the tractor that your

T - father had obtained FTrom him ifi' 1989. I have found in dIscus¥ing
the matter with Sheriff Jensen that Mrs. Kempton in fact told
Sheriff Jensen that they had the tractor. Since there is a
dispute of ownership of the tractor this situation would have to
be referred to the civil courts for consideration, there, as we
would be unable to prove a criminal, (theft), case. .

As we discussed, the situatidn with the horses falls under this
same situation, that being c¢ivil in nature.

In regards to the situation with the fence and dispute over the
property line that was discussed on June 10, 1336.

At your request I have contacted Sheriff Jensen and Chief Deputy

Yeates in regards to this. Since they had been in your particular
area the most in the past two months I felt they would know more

about this than I.

Deputy Yeates knew mnothing except that he knew there was a
digpute. Sheriff Jensen on the other hand had been contacted by
Mr. Campbell on April 19, 1996. Mr. Campbell was complaining
about the fence that was being built and wanted something done
about it. Sheriff Jensen advised him at that time to contact an
attorney as this was a civil wmatter, however, it has been found
that a Deputy wdt to have g&né to the-area in regards to the
Campbell complaint. It is unknown what was done at that time,
gomewhere around April 20, 1996. Apparently there was no need for
a report as there is not one on file. Sheriff Jensen was in the
area on routine patrol over Memorial Day weekend, noticed fences
being built, and talked with Mont Campbell, but, he has not been
there to specifically view any disputed fence or property lines.

If you have any questions or we can be of further assistance
please contact us.

Dale F. Ward, Deputy .
Box Elder County Sheriff

3017342031 801-257-8810 01 SOUTH MAIN BRIGHAM CrTY, UTAH 84302




Minutes Of Meeting Held for Advisory Committee
and Watermaster in Water District 43-B.

A meeting was held at 1:00 PM on Feb. 21, 1997 at the home of
Douglas Freestone. Those in attendance were Advisory Committee Members
Douglas Freestone, Jay Harper, Roscoe Ward, Jeff Sessions, Boyd Hoskins,
Secretary Robert Hope, David Sundberg and Vern Kempton, Wetermasters for
Idaho and Utah respectively.

It was moved and seconded that Doug Freestone be the chairman of the
Advisory Committee. Approval was unanimous.

Doug Freestone read a letter from Allen Merritt of the Idesho Depart-
ment of Water Resources. The letter pointed out that a controversy msy
arise from a shared ditch betwesn Jeff Sessions and Rey Jones., Jones
wents to transfer water from his upper property to his lower property and
this may cause a full ditch for Jones and exclude Jeff Sessions from his
share of water. Discussion followed as to how to divide water between
Jones and Sessions.

It was moved and seconded that any restrictions in the shared ditch be
removed to allow full flow to subsequent culverts where ths water is
divided between Jones and Sessions. The Watermester and one advisory
committeeman will talk to Ray Jones to decide how a restriction in the
shared ditch can best be removed. It was also decided that measuring weirs
will be relocated on each ditch where water is divided.

A published notice of application for water permit by Gary Steed to
store water in a pond on upper Raft River was discussed. Legal notices were
published in the Burley South Idaho Press on Feb. 21, 1997 and again on
Feb, 24, 1997. Individual water users may or may not file protests against
the storage of water.

Vern Kempton asked whom he should call to verify water measurements in
Utah if David Sundberg is restrained by court action from trespassing on
property in Utah where measuring weirs are located. A discussion followed.
It was decided to talk to the owners of the Utah property to authorize water
measurements as needed. It was also agreed that Advisory Committee. Members

and the Secretary of Water Distrist 43-B may be called to witness measurements
when oritical measurements reach prescribed amounts. It was also decided that
water measurements will be made at the Utah weir at 08300 hours each day.

A statement was presented to the Idaho Watermaster for him to sign. The
statement was to affirm his primary employment was not his job of watermaster
and that he would not apply for unemployment benefits from the Water District
if and when his employment as watermaster is terminated. The statement was
signed and witnessed by three witnesses.

The meeting was adjourned at 4:05 PM.

) ? |
Commit¥ee Chairman Secretary 4
Douglas Freestone Robert Hope




